namely physical violence, psychological violence, sexual violence, and domestic neglect.6 
Domestic neglect is also regulated in Article 49 of the Domestic Violence Law, which states 
that: Punishable by imprisonment for a maximum of 3 years or a maximum fine of Rp. 
15,000,000.00 (Fifteen Million Rupiah), anyone who: 1) Neglecting other people within the 
scope of his/her household as referred to in Article 9 paragraph (1); 2) Neglecting other 
people as referred to in Article 9 paragraph (2). 

The legal basis underlying this Law is the 1945 Constitution Article 28 G.